

ANNO TRICESIMO SECUNDO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1983

No. 85 of 1983

An Act to amend the South Australian Health Commission Act, 1975.

[Assented to 1 December 1983]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "South Australian Health Com- short title. mission Act Amendment Act (No. 2), 1983".
- (2) The South Australian Health Commission Act, 1975, is in this Act referred to as "the principal Act".
- 2. This Act shall come into operation on a day to be fixed by procla- Commencement. mation.
 - 3. Section 8 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out paragraph (a) of subsection (1) and substituting Constitution of the Commission the following paragraph:

- (a) two full-time members, one of whom shall be the Chairman of the Commission and the other of whom shall be the Deputy Chairman of the Commission;;
- (b) by striking out from paragraph (b) of subsection (1) the word "seven" and substituting the word "three";
- (c) by striking out subsection (3) and substituting the following subsection:
 - (3) Upon the commencement of the South Australian Health Commission Act Amendment Act (No. 2), 1983, the offices of all part-time members of the Commission shall be vacated.;

and

- (d) by striking out from subsection (4) the passage "The Chairman" and substituting the passage "A full-time member".
- 4. Section 9 of the principal Act is repealed and the following section Repeal of s. 9 and substitution of new section. is substituted:

1983

Deputies.

- 9. (1) The Deputy Chairman of the Commission shall be deputy to the Chairman of the Commission.
- (2) The Governor may appoint a suitable person to be deputy to any member of the Commission other than the Chairman.
- (3) If a member of the Commission is absent from the duties of his office, his deputy may act as a member of the Commission.

5. Section 10 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from s. 10—
Salary, allowances and expenses.

subsection (1) the passage "The Chairman" and substituting the passage "A full-time member" full-time member".

Amendment of s. 11— Removal from and vacancies of office.

- 6. Section 11 of the principal Act is amended—
 - (a) by striking out from subparagraph (i) of paragraph (e) of subsection (3) the passage "the Chairman" and substituting the passage "a full-time member";

and

(b) by striking out from paragraph (a) of subsection (5) the passage "the Chairman" and substituting the passage "a full-time member".

Amendment of s, 12--Meetings of the Commission.

- 7. Section 12 of the principal Act is amended—
 - (a) by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "his deputy" and substituting the passage "the Deputy Chairman";
 - (b) by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "his deputy" and substituting the passage "the Deputy Chairman";

and

(c) by striking out from subsection (5) the word "Five" and substituting the word "Three".

Repeal of s. 19.

8. Section 19 of the principal Act is repealed.

Amendment of s. 19a--Chief Executive Officer and Deputy Chief Executive Officer.

- 9. Section 19a of the principal Act is amended by striking out subsection (3) and substituting the following subsection:
 - (3) The Deputy Chairman of the Commission shall hold the office of Deputy Chief Executive Officer.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

D. B. DUNSTAN, Governor